
From: Bradley Pienta
To: Deborah Bracey - DNR; ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Cc: kurt.mcpoland@linde.com
Subject: Re: Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415
Date: Thursday, August 3, 2023 7:41:28 AM
Attachments: Outlook-0nwyzci4.png

RE_ Notice of Merger _ Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC (1).eml (54.9 KB).msg
RE_ Notice of Merger _ Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC.eml (21.9 KB).msg
RE_ Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415.eml (680 KB).msg
Transfer Support - Linde Inc to Linde LLC to Messer LLC.pdf

Deb:
 
This is email is to confirm acceptance of the COA’s for both Linde (Operator 1373) and Messer
(Operator 10810). I represent both buyer and seller because companies are the same entity
(supported by attached Merger/Name change documents).
 
Additionally, just so all notes are captured in a central place I wanted to address the status of the 2
issues noted below:
 

Issue 1: Resolved 6/16/2023 (see attached email between Erica Honeycutt to Deborah Bracey)
Issue 2: Resolved 6/28/2023 (see attached email between Erica Honeycutt to Deborah Bracey)

 
Lastly, the wells & facilities to be transferred has been amended. Revised spreadsheets were
emailed to you from Erica Honeycutt on 8/1/2023.

Best,
Brad

Brad Pienta
Director, CO2, Strategy and Performance
Work: 908-952-4528
Cell: 248-835-8227
Email: Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com

Messer LLC
200 Somerset Corporate Blvd Suite 7000, Bridgewater Township, NJ 08807
http://www.messer-us.com

From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 7:05 PM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com>
Cc: kurt.mcpoland@linde.com <kurt.mcpoland@linde.com>; Bradley Pienta <Brad.Pienta@messer-
us.com>
Subject: Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415
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RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC

		From

		ericahsolutions@gmail.com

		To

		'Deborah Bracey - DNR'

		Cc

		donnaking@energypointllc.com; 'Bradley Pienta'; 'Melita Twitty'

		Recipients

		deborah.bracey@state.co.us; donnaking@energypointllc.com; Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com; Melita.Twitty@messer-us.com



Thanks Deb!



 



Here are the updated Wells & Facilities spreadsheets to include the inactive properties. Please note, Brad represents both Linde and Messer because of the name change. He’ll provide acceptance of the COA separately and confirm acceptance is for both buyer and seller. 



 



Erica



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 12:14 PM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Cc: donnaking@energypointllc.com; Bradley Pienta <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; Melita Twitty <Melita.Twitty@messer-us.com>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Erica,



 



Please submit revised Wells and Facilities Proposed and Wells and Facilities Transferred spreadsheets with all wells and facilities that will be transferred.  Do not include the leases as they are not transferrable items.  The revised spreadsheets can be email to me and I will get them uploaded to both the Intent and the Subsequent.  



 



Linde also needs to submit their acceptance to the COA.



 



Once I have these items, I rerun my diagnostics and do another review.



 



Kindly,



Deb



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 9:53 AM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: donnaking@energypointllc.com; 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Melita Twitty' <Melita.Twitty@messer-us.com>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Deborah, 



 



I’ve attached a couple of emails/files relating to the Linde/Messer transfer. 



 



On Monday, Brad confirmed Messer’s acceptance to the conditions of approval referenced in the From 9 Transfer email; this email was inadvertently sent to Deb Lutz. In this email he confirmed Messer will add the inactive wells to the Form 9 transfer. Can you please let me know the best way to amend the transfer to include the inactive properties (details on attached Facility Search file)? 



 



What other information do you need to keep the transfer moving forward? 



 



Erica 



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 8:39 AM
To: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Cc: donnaking@energypointllc.com
Subject: FW: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 4:09 PM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Erica,



 



Not all assets are being transferred.  There are assets under Linde that may not have passed final reclamation.  Linde/Messer will still be responsible for compliance of those assets.   In October, all Federal wells will have to be in compliance with the State’s financial assurance rules.  All assets should be transferred.  You can add them to the Wells and Facilities Transferred list.  Leases are not transferable items and do not need to be added to the list.  If you have questions about the attached list.  Please let me know.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



 



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 2:21 PM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Thanks Deb!




I will have them respond to accept the Conditions of Approval, but we want to confirm a couple of logistics before acceptance. 



 



Please note because Linde Inc is no longer a company due to the name change/merger into Messer, the approvals on both sides will come from Brad Pienta at Messer. Once the transfer is processed Linde should not have any active properties associated with their operator account. Because Linde (1375) will be inactive, I assume it will not be necessary for them to complete the form 3 (should all be zero). The buying operator will complete the form 3B, and then 3. 



 



Let me know if we need to adjust our thoughts here. 



 



Erica 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 11:47 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Erica,



 



Thanks for sending the email stream.  I will add it to the transfer.  The outstanding items to the transfer are the acceptance of the COAs by both operators.  They can email their confirmation of acceptance to me and I will get it uploaded to the transfer file.



 



Since the transfer involves Federal wells the operators will need to submit a Form 3B to update theirs lists of Federal well before they resubmit the Form 3.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 8:59 PM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Lutz - DNR, Deborah' <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Deb & Debbie, 



 



Following up on this to confirm what we need to satisfy Issue 2 referenced in the attached email and get the transfer approved. Montezuma County confirms we don’t need to file anything on the county records because this is Federal Surface & Federal Minerals. Does the federal bond satisfy the COGCC financial assurance requirements? 



 



Thanks, 



Erica  



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 9:19 AM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Lutz - DNR, Deborah' <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Thanks Deb. We’ll wait to hear from Debbie; I think this is the only outstanding issue to get the change of operator pushed through. 



 



I removed Sherrie from the email distribution list. 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 9:15 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com; Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: Bradley Pienta <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; Lutz - DNR, Deborah <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Erica,



 



I have looped Debbie Lutz in on this email since she handles new registrations and mergers.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 7:46 AM
To: 'Sherrie Jane. Duncan' <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Now with Deb copied. 



 



From: Erica Honeycutt <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 7:00 AM
To: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: Re: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



That is good news. I am copying Deb with the COGCC so she can let us know if the COGCC will require any formal paperwork in this regard. 



 



Deb, the BLM accepted the name change documents and they have them on file in the federal records. Let me know what is required to resolve issue 2 for the transfer of operator. 



 



 



 



 



Get Outlook for iOS



  _____  


From: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 3:57 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC 



 



Upon further research, this merger operation is on Bureau of Land Management property and does not require to be registered with Montezuma County. 



 



Thank you 



 



 



 



Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S20 FE 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone



 



 



 



-------- Original message --------



From: "Sherrie Jane. Duncan" <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us> 



Date: 6/16/23 9:19 AM (GMT-07:00) 



To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com 



Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com> 



Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC 



 



Good morning,



 



Thank you for this information. The documentation of changes/mergers needs to be recorded with the Montezuma County Clerk & Recorder. Please contact me if you have any questions. 



 



Thanks,



S. Jane Duncan 



Planning Assistant



Montezuma County 



109 W. Main, Room 270



Cortez, CO 81321



O: 970-565-2801 / F: 970-565-3420 



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com [mailto:ericahsolutions@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 8:49 AM
To: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Sherrie, 



 



I’m working with the Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) to help Linde Inc and Messer LLC process operator transfers regarding a few CO2 wells in Montezuma county Colorado. I’ve copied Brad Pienta on this email; he is the Messer representative. 



 



One of the COGCC conditions to approving the transfer of operator is that we need to provide the COGCC with Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation attesting that Sherrie “Jane” Duncan at Montezuma County was notified of the name change/merger. I’ve attached the following items relating to this transfer:



 



1)      Attestation from Linde & Messer with the transfer details



2)      Transfer support showing:            



a.       a Certificate of Merger from Linde, Inc into Linde LLC effective 4/1/2009, and 



b.      a Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Linde LLC showing Linde LLC changed its name to Messer LLC effective 3/1/2019. 



 



Can you please let me know what is required on your side to provide the attestation that you were notified of the name change/merger? 



 



Thanks, 



 



Erica Honeycutt, CPLTA, CDOA



(303) 870-3996





Linde to Messer - Intent-WellsFacilitiesTransferred - revised 08.01.23.xlsx

W&F Proposed


			Wells & Facilities Proposed for Transfer


			Item #			Facility Type			API 
County Code			API 
Sequence Num			Facility ID			Location ID			Facility Name			Qtr Qtr			Section			Township			Range			County			Mineral Owner Type			Current 
Operator Number			Current 
Operator Name


			1			LOCATION									313551			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY-N36N18W #13NWSW         			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			1			PIT									112976			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY 5 #               			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			1			WELL			83			6522			224457			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY #5              			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			2			LOCATION									392946			392946			DUDLEY, DEAN-N36N18W #13NWSW         			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			3			WELL			83			6081			224025			392946			DUDLEY, DEAN #3              			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			LOCATION									313482			313482			SCHMIDT-N36N18W #24SWNW         			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			PIT									112977			313482			SCHMIDT 2 #               			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			WELL			83			6256			224191			313482			SCHMIDT #2              			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			LOCATION									393243			393243			AIRCO FEDERAL-N36N18W #25NENW         			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			PIT									112978			393243			AIRCO FED 2 #               			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			WELL			83			6536			224471			393243			AIRCO FEDERAL #2              			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			LOCATION									313549			313549			AMERIGAS-N36N18W #25SENW         			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			PIT									112979			313549			AMERIGAS 1 #               			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			WELL			83			6514			224449			313549			AMERIGAS #1              			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			7			LOCATION									392952			392952			DYE-FEDERAL-N36N18W #25SWNW         			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			8			LOCATION									393233			393233			AIRCO-N36N18W #25SWNW         			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			8			WELL			83			6518			224453			393233			AIRCO #1              			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			9			WELL			83			6129			224072			392952			DYE-FEDERAL #2              			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         










Linde to Messer - Subsequent-WellsFacilitiesTransferred - revised 08.01.23.xlsx

W&F Transferred


			Wells & Facilities Transferred to Buyer


			Item #			Facility Type			API County Code			API Sequence Num			Facility ID			Location ID			Facility Name			Qtr Qtr			Section			Township			Range			County			Mineral Owner Type			Current Operator Number			Current Operator Name


			1			LOCATION									313551			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY-N36N18W #13NWSW         			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			1			PIT									112976			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY 5 #               			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			1			WELL			83			6522			224457			313551			AIRCO DUDLEY #5              			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			2			LOCATION									392946			392946			DUDLEY, DEAN-N36N18W #13NWSW         			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			3			WELL			83			6081			224025			392946			DUDLEY, DEAN #3              			NWSW  			13			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			LOCATION									313482			313482			SCHMIDT-N36N18W #24SWNW         			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			PIT									112977			313482			SCHMIDT 2 #               			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			4			WELL			83			6256			224191			313482			SCHMIDT #2              			SWNW  			24			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			LOCATION									393243			393243			AIRCO FEDERAL-N36N18W #25NENW         			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			PIT									112978			393243			AIRCO FED 2 #               			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			5			WELL			83			6536			224471			393243			AIRCO FEDERAL #2              			NENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			LOCATION									313549			313549			AMERIGAS-N36N18W #25SENW         			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			PIT									112979			313549			AMERIGAS 1 #               			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			6			WELL			83			6514			224449			313549			AMERIGAS #1              			SENW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			7			LOCATION									392952			392952			DYE-FEDERAL-N36N18W #25SWNW         			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			8			LOCATION									393233			393233			AIRCO-N36N18W #25SWNW         			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA						1375			LINDE INC                                         


			8			WELL			83			6518			224453			393233			AIRCO #1              			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         


			9			WELL			83			6129			224072			392952			DYE-FEDERAL #2              			SWNW  			25			36N   			18W    			MONTEZUMA			FEDERAL   			1375			LINDE INC                                         











RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC

		From

		ericahsolutions@gmail.com

		To

		'Deborah Bracey - DNR'

		Recipients

		deborah.bracey@state.co.us



Thanks Deb!




I will have them respond to accept the Conditions of Approval, but we want to confirm a couple of logistics before acceptance. 



 



Please note because Linde Inc is no longer a company due to the name change/merger into Messer, the approvals on both sides will come from Brad Pienta at Messer. Once the transfer is processed Linde should not have any active properties associated with their operator account. Because Linde (1375) will be inactive, I assume it will not be necessary for them to complete the form 3 (should all be zero). The buying operator will complete the form 3B, and then 3. 



 



Let me know if we need to adjust our thoughts here. 



 



Erica 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 11:47 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Erica,



 



Thanks for sending the email stream.  I will add it to the transfer.  The outstanding items to the transfer are the acceptance of the COAs by both operators.  They can email their confirmation of acceptance to me and I will get it uploaded to the transfer file.



 



Since the transfer involves Federal wells the operators will need to submit a Form 3B to update theirs lists of Federal well before they resubmit the Form 3.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 8:59 PM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Lutz - DNR, Deborah' <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Deb & Debbie, 



 



Following up on this to confirm what we need to satisfy Issue 2 referenced in the attached email and get the transfer approved. Montezuma County confirms we don’t need to file anything on the county records because this is Federal Surface & Federal Minerals. Does the federal bond satisfy the COGCC financial assurance requirements? 



 



Thanks, 



Erica  



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 9:19 AM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Lutz - DNR, Deborah' <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Thanks Deb. We’ll wait to hear from Debbie; I think this is the only outstanding issue to get the change of operator pushed through. 



 



I removed Sherrie from the email distribution list. 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 9:15 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com; Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: Bradley Pienta <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; Lutz - DNR, Deborah <debbie.lutz@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Erica,



 



I have looped Debbie Lutz in on this email since she handles new registrations and mergers.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 7:46 AM
To: 'Sherrie Jane. Duncan' <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>; 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Now with Deb copied. 



 



From: Erica Honeycutt <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 7:00 AM
To: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: Re: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



That is good news. I am copying Deb with the COGCC so she can let us know if the COGCC will require any formal paperwork in this regard. 



 



Deb, the BLM accepted the name change documents and they have them on file in the federal records. Let me know what is required to resolve issue 2 for the transfer of operator. 



 



 



 



 



Get Outlook for iOS



  _____  


From: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Sent: Saturday, June 17, 2023 3:57 AM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC 



 



Upon further research, this merger operation is on Bureau of Land Management property and does not require to be registered with Montezuma County. 



 



Thank you 



 



 



 



Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S20 FE 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone



 



 



 



-------- Original message --------



From: "Sherrie Jane. Duncan" <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us> 



Date: 6/16/23 9:19 AM (GMT-07:00) 



To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com 



Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com> 



Subject: RE: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC 



 



Good morning,



 



Thank you for this information. The documentation of changes/mergers needs to be recorded with the Montezuma County Clerk & Recorder. Please contact me if you have any questions. 



 



Thanks,



S. Jane Duncan 



Planning Assistant



Montezuma County 



109 W. Main, Room 270



Cortez, CO 81321



O: 970-565-2801 / F: 970-565-3420 



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com [mailto:ericahsolutions@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 8:49 AM
To: Sherrie Jane. Duncan <sjd@co.montezuma.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: Notice of Merger / Name Change - Linde Inc to Messer LLC



 



Hi Sherrie, 



 



I’m working with the Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) to help Linde Inc and Messer LLC process operator transfers regarding a few CO2 wells in Montezuma county Colorado. I’ve copied Brad Pienta on this email; he is the Messer representative. 



 



One of the COGCC conditions to approving the transfer of operator is that we need to provide the COGCC with Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation attesting that Sherrie “Jane” Duncan at Montezuma County was notified of the name change/merger. I’ve attached the following items relating to this transfer:



 



1)      Attestation from Linde & Messer with the transfer details



2)      Transfer support showing:            



a.       a Certificate of Merger from Linde, Inc into Linde LLC effective 4/1/2009, and 



b.      a Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Linde LLC showing Linde LLC changed its name to Messer LLC effective 3/1/2019. 



 



Can you please let me know what is required on your side to provide the attestation that you were notified of the name change/merger? 



 



Thanks, 



 



Erica Honeycutt, CPLTA, CDOA



(303) 870-3996






RE: Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415

		From

		ericahsolutions@gmail.com

		To

		'Deborah Bracey - DNR'

		Cc

		'Bradley Pienta'

		Recipients

		deborah.bracey@state.co.us; Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com



Deb, 



 



Please see the attached revised attestation relating to Solution 1 below. Thanks for getting this added to the transfer in Webforms. 



 



Erica 



 



 



From: ericahsolutions@gmail.com <ericahsolutions@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 5:43 PM
To: 'Deborah Bracey - DNR' <deborah.bracey@state.co.us>
Cc: 'Bradley Pienta' <Brad.Pienta@messer-us.com>
Subject: RE: Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415



 



Thank you. I’ll send over Issue 1 corrections tomorrow and update you on issue 2 as I have more information. 



 



These are Federal Minerals & Federal Surface. Messer’s BLM Bond (attached) was previously used to satisfy the Financial Assurance requirements. Did something change? 



 



From: Deborah Bracey - DNR <deborah.bracey@state.co.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 5:06 PM
To: ericahsolutions@gmail.com
Cc: kurt.mcpoland@linde.com; brad.pienta@messer-us.com
Subject: Form 9 Transfer - Linde Inc #403356614 to Messer LLC #403374415



 



Erica,



 



The above captioned Form 9 transfer has been reviewed and the following issues were noted.



 



Issue 1:  the Subsequent Attestation is missing the Subsequent document number at the top of the page.



Solution 1:  resubmit the Subsequent Attestation and include the Subsequent document number.  Please email me the revised attestation and I will get it uploaded to the transfer.



 



Issue 2:  Please provide a Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation.  Certificate of Merger from the State of Delaware is not an attestation that the county of Montezuma was notified of the merger and transfer of the wells and facilities.



Solution 2:  Please provide a Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation attesting that Sherrie “Jane” Duncan at Montezuma County was notified of the merger and transfer.



 



Assuming the other Form 9 requirements are met, all Form 9s shall now be passed with the following two COAs:



 



The Buying Operator must file a Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan, within 10 business days of Form 9 approval.  Per Rule 702, Buyer will then provide any required additional financial assurance as soon as practicable but no later than 90 days from the Commission’s approval of the Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan.



 



The Selling Operator must file a Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan within 10 business days of Form 9 approval.  Per Rule 702, Seller will then provide any required additional financial assurance as soon as practicable but no later than 90 days from the Commission’s approval of the Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan.



 



Both operators will need to respond to this email accepting the COAs.



 



When resubmitting the Form 3, please use the following Verbiage



 



This Form 3 Document #____ is submitted because of an approved Form 9 Transfer of Operatorship and it replaces Form 3 document # _____.



 



Please reach out with any questions.



 



Thanks,



Deb



 



 



 



 





Attestation - Linde to Messer - 2023.03.31(revised).pdf




403374415
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CAUTION: The identity of the sender of this message could not be verified as it originates from the Internet. Please
pay attention!

Erica,
 
The above captioned Form 9 transfer has been reviewed and the following issues were noted.
 
Issue 1:  the Subsequent Attestation is missing the Subsequent document number at the top of the
page.
Solution 1:  resubmit the Subsequent Attestation and include the Subsequent document number. 
Please email me the revised attestation and I will get it uploaded to the transfer.
 
Issue 2:  Please provide a Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation.  Certificate of Merger from the
State of Delaware is not an attestation that the county of Montezuma was notified of the merger
and transfer of the wells and facilities.
Solution 2:  Please provide a Buyer Notified Local Govt. Attestation attesting that Sherrie “Jane”
Duncan at Montezuma County was notified of the merger and transfer.
 
Assuming the other Form 9 requirements are met, all Form 9s shall now be passed with the
following two COAs:
 

The Buying Operator must file a Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan, within 10 business
days of Form 9 approval.  Per Rule 702, Buyer will then provide any required additional
financial assurance as soon as practicable but no later than 90 days from the
Commission’s approval of the Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan.
 
The Selling Operator must file a Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan within 10 business days
of Form 9 approval.  Per Rule 702, Seller will then provide any required additional
financial assurance as soon as practicable but no later than 90 days from the
Commission’s approval of the Form 3, Financial Assurance Plan.

 
Both operators will need to respond to this email accepting the COAs.
 
When resubmitting the Form 3, please use the following Verbiage
 

This Form 3 Document #____ is submitted because of an approved Form 9 Transfer of
Operatorship and it replaces Form 3 document # _____.
 
Please reach out with any questions.
 
Thanks,
Deb
 
 
 



 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be confidential and is
provided solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, distribution, or use of this e-mail, its attachments
or any information contained therein is unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received this
in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete this e-mail and any attachments. No
responsibility is accepted for any virus or defect that might arise from opening this e-mail or
attachments, whether or not it has been checked by anti-virus software... 
The information contained in this email and any attachments may be confidential and is provided solely for
the use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, distribution, or use of this e-mail, its attachments or any information contained therein is
unauthorized and prohibited. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete this e-mail and any attachments. No responsibility is accepted for any virus or defect that might arise
from opening this e-mail or attachments, whether or not it has been checked by anti-virus software... '. If
the disclaimer can't be applied, attach the message to a new disclaimer message.




